

FILED
01-04-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

Case No. 2023AP1464-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

KORDELL L. GRADY,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
AN ORDER DENYING A POSTCONVICTION MOTION,
ENTERED IN WAUKESHA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE PAUL BUGENHAGEN, JR.,
PRESIDING

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT’S BRIEF

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

ANNE C. MURPHY
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1031600

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-9224
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
murphyac@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED	6
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	7
INTRODUCTION	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. The circuit court properly exercised its discretion to order Grady to pay restitution to the insurer and Grady is not entitled to reversal and a new hearing based on his claim of a violation of his due process and attorney-client privilege rights.	15
A. In its discretion, the court may order restitution that justice requires to an insurance company to reimburse for the victim’s losses resulting from the defendant’s crime.	15
B. At a restitution hearing, the Due Process requirement of providing the defendant a meaningful opportunity to be heard is satisfied through a more informal process.....	17
C. To prove that a right to attorney- client privilege was violated, the defendant must show that it was intended to be confidential.	17
D. Grady’s due process and attorney- client privilege rights were not violated at the restitution hearing, because his conversation in open court with Klein was not intended to be confidential.	18

II.	The circuit court properly exercised its discretion to deny without a hearing Grady’s claim that Klein provided ineffective assistance by stipulating to the amount of restitution requested by the insurance company.	21
A.	To receive a hearing on an ineffective assistance claim, the defendant must sufficiently allege both that counsel performed deficiently and that counsel’s performance resulted in prejudice.	21
B.	Grady failed to sufficiently allege either that Klein performed deficiently by stipulating to restitution to the insurance company that included the \$1,000 insurance deductible or that stipulating to this amount prejudiced him.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aicher ex rel. LaBarge v. Wis. Patients Comp. Fund,</i> 2000 WI 98, 237 Wis. 2d 99, 613 N.W.2d 849.....	17
<i>Harrington v. Richter,</i> 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	22
<i>Huml v. Vlazny,</i> 2006 WI 87, 293 Wis. 2d 169, 716 N.W.2d 807.....	23
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge,</i> 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	17
<i>State v. Allen,</i> 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433.....	15, 22

<i>State v. Behnke</i> , 203 Wis. 2d 43, 553 N.W.2d 265 (Ct. App. 1996).....	14
<i>State v. Breitzman</i> , 2017 WI 100, 378 Wis. 2d 431, 904 N.W.2d 93.....	14
<i>State v. Canady</i> , 2000 WI App 87, 234 Wis. 2d 261, 610 N.W.2d 147.....	14
<i>State v. Counihan</i> , 2020 WI 12, 390 Wis. 2d 172, 938 N.W.2d 530.....	14
<i>State v. Fernandez</i> , 2009 WI 29, 316 Wis. 2d 598, 764 N.W.2d 509.....	14, 16
<i>State v. Gibson</i> , 2012 WI App 103, 344 Wis. 2d 220, 822 N.W.2d 500	14, 16
<i>State v. Meeks</i> , 2003 WI 104, 263 Wis. 2d 794, 666 N.W.2d 859.....	18
<i>State v. Pitsch</i> , 124 Wis. 2d 628, 369 N.W.2d 711 (1985)	22
<i>State v. Pope</i> , 107 Wis. 2d 726, 321 N.W.2d 359 (Ct. App. 1982).....	17
<i>State v. Queever</i> , 2016 WI App 87, 372 Wis. 2d 388, 887 N.W.2d 912...	14, 15
<i>State v. Sweat</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 409, 561 N.W.2d 695 (1997)	16
<i>State v. Wheat</i> , 2002 WI App 153, 256 Wis. 2d 270, 647 N.W.2d 441.....	21
<i>State v. Wiskerchen</i> , 2019 WI 1, 385 Wis. 2d 120, 921 N.W.2d 730.....	15, 23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	21, 22

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 905.03	12, 20
Wis. Stat. § 905.03(1)(d)	18
Wis. Stat. § 905.03(2).....	17, 19
Wis. Stat. § 905.03(3).....	20
Wis. Stat. § 905.03(5)(a)	20
Wis. Stat. § 905.03(5)(a)1.	20
Wis. Stat. § 973.20	15
Wis. Stat. § 973.20(1r)	23
Wis. Stat. § 973.20(5)(d)	16
Wis. Stat. § 973.20(13)(a)	16
Wis. Stat. § 973.20(14)(a)	16
Wis. Stat. § 973.20(14)(b)	16
Wis. Stat. § 973.20(14)(d)	17
